
2014 water rates were superseded by the Raftelis rate study performed in July 
2016.  Wastewater rates are active per this study.









Inflation Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Factor (FY 13-14) (FY 14-15) (FY 15-16) (FY 16-17`) (FY 17-18) (FY 18-19)

WASTEWATER ADMINISTRATION
Material, Supplies & Services
5513 Permits & Fees 2.5% $13,500 $13,838 $14,183 $14,538 $14,901 $15,274
5521 Consulting 2.5% $5,000 $5,125 $5,253 $5,384 $5,519 $5,657
5528 Bad Debts 2.5% $13,000 $13,325 $13,658 $14,000 $14,350 $14,708
5590 Insurance 2.5% $34,080 $34,932 $35,805 $36,700 $37,618 $38,558
5914 Property Assessment Payments 2.5% $53,750 $55,094 $56,471 $57,883 $59,330 $60,813

Internal Services
5710 Depreciation Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5750 Administration Fee 5.0% $377,030 $395,882 $415,676 $436,459 $458,282 $481,196
5760 Motor Pool Charges 2.5% $30,921 $31,694 $32,486 $33,299 $34,131 $34,984

Other Debt Payments
Additional Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $527,281 $549,889 $573,533 $598,263 $624,131 $651,192

TREATMENT FACILITY
Personnel Costs

Salaries & Benefits (5010 - 5230) 2.5% $364,191 $373,296 $382,628 $392,194 $401,999 $412,049

Materials, Supplies & Services
5410 Utilities 2.5% $130,000 $133,250 $136,581 $139,996 $143,496 $147,083
5420 Telephone 2.5% $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
5430 Alarms 2.5% $500 $513 $525 $538 $552 $566
5505 General Operating Supplies 2.5% $2,500 $2,563 $2,627 $2,692 $2,760 $2,829
5511 Chemicals 2.5% $25,000 $25,625 $26,266 $26,922 $27,595 $28,285
5513 Permits & Fees 2.5% $1,000 $1,025 $1,051 $1,077 $1,104 $1,131
5514 Lab Supplies 2.5% $17,000 $17,425 $17,861 $18,307 $18,765 $19,234
5521 Services - Consulting 2.5% $10,000 $10,250 $10,506 $10,769 $11,038 $11,314
5526 Services - Janitorial 2.5% $1,200 $1,230 $1,261 $1,292 $1,325 $1,358
5527 Services Miscellaneous 2.5% $12,000 $12,300 $12,608 $12,923 $13,246 $13,577
5561 Site Clean-up 2.5% $15,000 $15,375 $15,759 $16,153 $16,557 $16,971
5565 Travel, Meetings, Dues 2.5% $1,200 $1,230 $1,261 $1,292 $1,325 $1,358
5568 Advertisement 2.5% $1,000 $1,025 $1,051 $1,077 $1,104 $1,131

TABLE  5
City of Shasta Lake -- Wastewater Utility
Projected Expenditures and Transfers

COMMENTS
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Inflation Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Factor (FY 13-14) (FY 14-15) (FY 15-16) (FY 16-17`) (FY 17-18) (FY 18-19)

5572 Small Tools 2.5% $2,500 $2,563 $2,627 $2,692 $2,760 $2,829
5576 Computer Service & Supplies 2.5% $1,000 $1,025 $1,051 $1,077 $1,104 $1,131
5594 Safety 2.5% $3,000 $3,075 $3,152 $3,231 $3,311 $3,394
5610 General Maintenance 2.5% $21,000 $21,525 $22,063 $22,615 $23,180 $23,760
5611 Maintenance, Collection system 2.5% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5613 Lab Testing (Note 1) 2.5% $36,500 $37,413 $50,102 $39,307 $40,290 $41,297
5630 Equipment Repair Maint 2.5% $32,300 $33,108 $33,935 $34,784 $35,653 $36,544
5755 Labor Allocation 2.5% $3,563 $3,652 $3,743 $3,837 $3,933 $4,031

Subtotal $681,954 $698,965 $728,156 $734,275 $752,594 $771,372

COLLECTION SYSTEM

5410 Utilities 2.5% $105,000 $107,625 $110,316 $113,074 $115,900 $118,798
5420 Telephone 2.5% $2,000 $2,050 $2,101 $2,154 $2,208 $2,263
5513 Permits and Fees 2.5% $3,000 $3,075 $3,152 $3,231 $3,311 $3,394
5565 Travel, Meetings, Dues 2.5% $4,000 $4,100 $4,203 $4,308 $4,415 $4,526
5567 Training 2.5% $4,000 $4,100 $4,203 $4,308 $4,415 $4,526
5611 Maint. Collection System 2.5% $15,000 $15,375 $15,759 $16,153 $16,557 $16,971
5614 Lift Station Maintenance 2.5% $30,000 $30,750 $31,519 $32,307 $33,114 $33,942

Internal Services
5755 Labor Allocation 2.5% $592,814 $674,834 $691,705 $708,997 $726,722 $744,890

Subtotal $755,814 $841,909 $862,957 $884,531 $906,644 $929,310

CAPITAL PROJECTS  (Refer to Table 7)
Capital Project Allocation (Note 1) 3.0% $54,235 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $500,000
Direct Discharge Project (Note 2) $1,350,000 $350,000 $400,000 $75,000 $50,000
Chlorine/Sulfur System $11,000
Server Upgrade $6,500
I&I Reduction Project $250,000 $400,000
Pump Station No. 3 Dimminutor $42,006
Wastewater Master Plan $100,000
Misc Projects (See Table 7) $0 $600,000 $925,000 $580,000 $500,000 $0
Total Capital Project $1,563,741 $1,030,000 $1,005,000 $1,060,000 $905,000 $950,000

Total Expenditures and Transfers $3,528,790 $3,120,763 $3,169,646 $3,277,069 $3,188,370 $3,301,873

Notes:  1. Includes on-going I&I reduction program, planned CCTV/sewer cleaning program, mixed liquor pump repair at WWTP and other projects.
2. Reflects estimated costs for environmental, design and interim financing during construction (expected to begin in FY 17-18).  It is anticipated debt service payments on a long-term
    loan to finance improvements won't be due until FY 19-20.  A rate increase may be required prior to the end of FY 18-19.

Projected Expenditures and Transfers

COMMENTS

TABLE  5 (continued)
City of Shasta Lake -- Wastewater Utility
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Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
(FY 13-14) (FY 14-15) (FY 15-16) (FY 16-17`) (FY 17-18) (FY 18-19)

WASTEWATER RATES USED
Single Family Monthly Service Charge $56.70 $58.40 $60.45 $62.56 $64.75 $67.02
Lifeline Single Family Monthly Service Charge $43.36 $46.72 $48.36 $50.05 $51.80 $53.61

Rate Increase 3.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
ESTIMATED NUMBER OF SINGLE FAMILY CONNECTION EQUIVALENTS

Beginning of Year SFECs 3,879 3,889 3,899 3,919 3,949 3,979
Estimated Additional SFECs 10 10 20 30 30 30
Estimated Year End SFECs 3,889 3,899 3,919 3,949 3,979 4,009
      Estimated Year End Lifeline 359 359 359 359 359 359

BEGINNING FUNDS AVAILABLE BALANCE $1,894,250 $995,457 $647,388 $417,009 $274,251 $347,846

REVENUES
Service Charges $2,566,296 $2,678,644 $2,783,276 $2,899,459 $3,024,250 $3,154,225
Sales on Reclaimed Water $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000
Service Connections $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400
Interest Earnings (Assumes 1% on Beg. Bal. Funds) $8,500 $9,955 $6,474 $4,170 $2,743 $3,478
Pasture Rent $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400
Other Operation Income $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800
Transfer from P&FCC Fund $46,601 $75,496 $140,917 $222,081 $226,372 $230,744
              Total Revenue $2,629,997 $2,772,694 $2,939,267 $3,134,310 $3,261,965 $3,397,047

EXPENDITURES
Wastewater Administration (see Note 1) $527,281 $549,889 $573,533 $598,263 $624,131 $651,192
Treatment Facility $681,954 $698,965 $728,156 $734,275 $752,594 $771,372
Collection System $755,814 $841,909 $862,957 $884,531 $906,644 $929,310
Transfers to Capital Improvements Fund $1,563,741 $1,030,000 $1,005,000 $1,060,000 $905,000 $950,000
              Total Expenditures $3,528,790 $3,120,763 $3,169,646 $3,277,069 $3,188,370 $3,301,873

ENDING BALANCE/OPERATING RESERVE $995,457 $647,388 $417,009 $274,251 $347,846 $443,020

YEAR END OPERATING RESERVE 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Notes: 1.  Excluding unfunded depreciation expense. 

TABLE   6
City of Shasta Lake --  Wastewater Utility

Summary of Enterprise Fund Financial Plan 
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Inflation Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Factor (FY 13-14) (FY 14-15) (FY 15-16) (FY 16-17`) (FY 17-18) (FY 18-19)

CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTALS
Capital Project Allocation $54,235 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $500,000 $874,235
Direct Discharge Project (Note 1)
  Environmental $300,000 $300,000
  Design (To start in FY 15-16) $1,050,000 $350,000 $400,000 $1,800,000
  Interim Financing Costs $75,000 $50,000 $125,000
Chlorine/Sulfur System $11,000 $11,000
Server Upgrade $6,500 $6,500
I&I Reduction Project $250,000 $400,000 $650,000
Pump Station No. 3 Dimminutor $42,006 $42,006
Wastewater Master Plan (To be completed in FY 14-15) $100,000 $100,000
Mixed Liquor Pump Repairs $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $225,000
Spare pumps for PS Relief, 3 and 4 $50,000 $50,000 $30,000 $130,000
Pump Station No. 1 Replacement (Design & Const) $75,000 $350,000 $425,000
Pine Grove Force Main Replacement $300,000 $300,000
Pump Station No. 3 Bypass Force Main $500,000 $500,000
CCTV/Sewer cleaning $400,000 $450,000 $175,000 $1,025,000
Total Capital Project $1,563,741 $1,030,000 $1,005,000 $1,060,000 $905,000 $950,000 $6,513,741

Notes:  1. Reflects estimated costs for environmental, design and interim financing during construction (expected to begin in FY 17-18).  It is anticipated debt service payments on a long-term
    loan to finance improvements won't be due until FY 19-20.  A rate increase may be required prior to the end of FY 18-19.

TABLE 7
City of Shasta Lake -- Wastewater Utility

Capital Projects

COMMENTS
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